
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
NORTHAMPTON WOMEN'S FORUM

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at  on Tuesday, 3 
December 2019 at 11:00 am.

G Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. WELCOMES, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  

2. MINUTES  

3. PROVISION FOR VICTIMS OF DOMESTIC ABUSE - FIONA 
CAMPBELL (VOICE) AND RACHEL DUNCAN (NDAS)  

4. BREAST FRIENDS - AWARD WINNING CHARITY PROVIDING 
PRACTICAL AND EMOTIONAL SUPPORT FOR PEOPLE 
AFFECTED BY BREAST CANCER - SALLY WOOD  

5. CONSULTANCY SUPPORT - WITH PARTICULAR INTEREST 
IN SUPPORTING WOMEN IN BUSINESS - SALLY WOOD  

6. COMMUNITY EXCHANGE  

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

8. NEXT YEAR'S MEETING DATES  



This page is intentionally left blank



Code of Conduct for the Forums 

This Code of Conduct sets out the standards that the Forums expect of its members. It aims to 
provide members with an effective ethical framework in which to do business. It is not intended to 
be exhaustive, or to cover every eventuality, but sets out some common sense requirements to 
enable the forums to function smoothly and successfully.

It is the responsibility of the Chair to encourage and enable input from forum members, to ensure all 
voices are heard. 

1. Meeting Etiquette 

As an attendee you must comply with the following requirements and any others that may be stated 
from time to time: 

1.1 Contribute positively to discussions concerning the issues of the meeting 

1.2 Be friendly, polite, courteous and respectful at all times to fellow members, and others present 

1.3 Not insult, abuse or use offensive language or behaviour 

1.4 Comply with Northampton Borough Councils Equal Opportunities Policy 

1.5 Demonstrate actively that you are interested in and care about the issue that you are discussing 
and want to make a positive difference 

1.6 Show respect for buildings, facilities and equipment being used 

1.7 Speak only through the Chairman of the meeting and not interrupt, heckle, make distracting 
noises or gestures 

1.8 Speak clearly into any microphone provided and comply with any instructions given about its use 

2. Being Objective 

2.1 Your own experience and views should inform, but not dominate or dictate how you participate. 

2.2 If you have a specific issue with regards to a service matter to raise these can be discussed with a 
member of staff at the end of the each meeting or you can ask for the appropriate officer details. 
Meetings attended by other residents are not the place to raise any issues of this nature. 

2.3 Be Fair 

2.4 You must have and show respect for the people you deal with, and take their circumstances and 
personal differences into account. This is about putting equality into practice. The key is simply to 
respect differences fairly, so that you do not exclude anyone, or treat anyone inappropriately or 
unfairly because of their particular circumstances.

1

Agenda Item 1



Breaching the Code of Conduct 

If any person’s behaviour breaches this Code of Conduct, they will be required to leave the meeting 
and vacate the premises where it is being held. They will not be permitted to attend future meetings 
unless they provide satisfactory evidence to Northampton Borough Council that they will comply 
with the Code – e.g. a letter of apology. 

If you would like further information or if you would like to discuss the Code of Conduct please 
contact Vicki Rockall, Partnerships and Communities Manager at vrockall@northampton.gov.uk or 
on 01604 837074 

2



Women’s forum 24/9/19

Present

MT, NA, SM, LN, RP, LS, MR, PW, AK, MW, DM

Apologies – Stephanie Challis, Rachel Duncan

Welcome all.

Minutes of the last meeting – amendment to page 6, line 2 – NA stated that she had not got involved 
with the Tooting group but knew someone who had.

NA expressed concern that women suffering from DA were still falling through the net as they did 
not fit in any particular groups that agencies were funded for.  They get signposting to an agency but 
then the woman was told she was not eligible for help.  Homelessness was also a huge concern.

People did not know what agencies were funded to deliver.  The recommendations in overview and 
scrutiny DA report needed to be followed up to ensure they had been done and identify any gaps 
and be clear at what agency was funded for what including what the OPCC funded.  This is to be 
discussed at the next meeting.  Action:  Invite the police lead for DA to next meeting.

Another issue was many women could not rent a home as they were being told they needed to be 
earning 3 times the annual rent and have a month’s rent as deposit.

Action: invite for next meeting and Officer from Private Sector Housing and Lighthouse who offer 
support to immigrants.

Food Poverty – AK reported the second meeting was the following evening and she would be 
attending.  A motion had been proposed for NBC to co-ordinate all the food banks but this is not 
what the food banks wanted, just support.  Hopefully one of the things to come out of the O & S 
report would be signposting of what was available and when. AK was attending a meeting at Restore 
in October and would feed back to the group.

3. NPH hate crime 

Hate Crime Week was from 14 – 18 October.  Northampton Partnership Homes, supported by NBC 
and Police would be at Weston Favell Centre on Monday 14 October and the Market Square on 
Friday 18 October, both from 10am until 4pm.  A full list of Police supported events countywide to 
be circulated separately.

In addition the Hope banner would be at the Chief Constable’s supper and Diwali. 

Questions were asked why the police hate crime figures were not being given anymore.  Action: RP 
find out and let DM know.

4.  food safety – Mark

Mark Radley, from Environmental Health, gave a run-down of his work as a Food Safety Officer.  He 
explained the Hygiene Certificate ratings and that currently it was not a legal requirement to display 
them but the ones that didn’t, were probably the poorly rated premises.  The ratings were available 
on the internet though, and Mark encouraged people to look or ask a premises and also to report 

3



anything they were concerned about.  The date of the inspection was shown on the back of a 
certificate and if it was more than 18 months ago, chances were it was out of date and not the most 
current.  Inspections were all on a cycle depending on risk determined by previous inspections and 
complaints from the general public.  Premises were inspected on hygiene and structure standards 
including smoking provision.  They also dealt with accidents in premises and food poisoning.

Low rated premises were given advice of how to improve but they failed to do so enforcement 
action would be taken. Premises were always given a right to reply if they felt they had been unfairly 
treated.

Any business that offers food to the public needed to register with the local authority.  The Food 
Safety Officers also attended events, such as the carnival, which they could then inspect in real time 
and see things like gas safety.  Providing the trader had submitted the correct paperwork to the 
event organiser, the sole responsibility of the food and food management, rested with the trader.

Reporting food outlets was not yet available on the NBC reporting app Action: MR to follow up. 
Information on the NBC Facebook page on what to look for and how to report would be useful.  
Mart stated that NBC had approximately 2,000 businesses on their books and only a small number 
were poor and he would not recommend eating at a premises rated lower than 3.  Ingredient listing 
and food allergies had been high profile recently and new legislation had come in, and all premises 
needed to be able to inform customers exactly what was in their food.

Community Centres and community groups who offered food on a regular basis, including food 
banks, needed to be registered.  There was no cost for this.  Mark and the rest of the team were 
more than happy to advise groups.  Training was not offered at this point in time, but Mark was 
more than happy to signpost.  Groups using a community centre and offering food would be the 
ones to register rather than the centre itself.  Mark said he didn’t want to scare people, but advised 
if in doubt, register.

5. 16 days

16 Days of Activism ran from 25 November to 10 December.  A planning meeting was to be held at 
the Guildhall at 2pm on Friday 4 October.

6. CIE

October was Black History month.  The University had several events planned and MW would send 
the programme.  This included some really good thought provoking plays.

Bellinge Community House AGM was on 28 October at 6pm – all invited and were running a 
Macmillan coffee morning.

Hindu Community 9 days festival started Sunday.  It was not limited to Hindu and would be great to 
get more children involved in the special session on Saturday from 6-8pm.  Sharad Poonam was on 
12 October and Diwali on 19 October on the Market Square.

IDPWD

4



DM reported an event was being planned for International Day of People with Disabilities on 4 
December from 11am – 3.30pm in partnership with Deafconnect and the police. It would be held at 
Deafconnect’s base at Spencer/Dallington Community Centre.

In addition, Northampton Filmhouse would be doing a ‘relaxed’screening of The Peanut Butter 
Falcon on 3 December along with a short film of a Northampton young man with cerebal palsy who 
had taken up wheel chair rugby.  Time and details of how to book will be circulated when available.

RP told the group that St George’s Street mosque had an open day on Saturday from 10am – 1pm,  
all invited.  The police would be running a campaign about being vigilant about burglary during the 
festive season and now that the nights were drawing in.  The Chief Constable was holding his supper 
during hate crime week and everyone should have received an invite.

Interfaith week started on November 11.

AOB

International Women’s Day

DM reported she had applied to have ‘Hope’ a full-sized lego suffragette for the week of IWD.  If we 
were successful it would give the opportunity for additional activities including involving the youth 
forum.

It was agreed to ask Rock Choir to perform again, probably at the beginning and the end.

Action: everyone to think of performers they would like to see on the day and send contact details 
to DM and also any groups that could come in national dress.

Next Meeting

Please note change of date – the meeting will now be on Tuesday 3 December 2019, 11am in the 
Jeffrey Room.

5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Welcomes, Introductions and Apologies
	Minutes revised 24-9-19




Minutes of the meeting


Northampton Women's Forum Minutes - Tuesday, 3 December 2019

Northampton Borough Council 

Northampton Women's Forum

Tuesday, 3 December 2019

Officers at the meeting
WELCOMES, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES

MINUTES

3. PROVISION FOR VICTIMS OF DOMESTIC ABUSE - FIONA CAMPBELL 
(VOICE) AND RACHEL DUNCAN (NDAS)

In 2014 the then PCC Adam Simmonds had a vision of a one stop shop for victims.  
A contract was originally awarded to Victim Support for 3years.  Voice was then set 
up as a limited company.  The aims are:-

 Ensuring the victim was at the centre

 Single point of contact

 Signposting

 Continuity of care and support

 Helping victim to cope, recover and thrive.

The different strands of support were:-
 Adult victims and witnesses

 Children and young people

 Road harm – anyone affected by a road traffic collision

 Restorative justice

Voice gave support to 
 any resident aged 6 or over, 

 resident within Northamptonshire who was a victim of crime, persistent asb or 
serious life changing fire incident  

 witnesses of crime that was going through the Court system

 reported or unreported to the police

 no time limitation

Exclusions were:-
 anyone aged under 6 years old

 not resident within Northamptonshire 

 homicide, rape



Northampton Women's Forum Minutes - Tuesday, 3 December 2019

 institutionalised (HMP/Care)

During an average month Voice received 3,500 referrals for the county.

Sunflower was now part of Voice and they provided immediate support for victims of 
domestic abuse scoring 14 or more on the DASH or otherwise considered high risk.  
They had a hospital IDVA (independent domestic violence adviser) and a Stalking 
IDVA had recently completed their training.  From Q2 2018/19 to Q2 2019/20 there 
had been a 87.11% increase in referrals.  During Q2 2019/20 there had been 700 
referrals to IDVA/HIDVA, 335 referrals into MARAC with 293 cases being heard.

Stats for Voice, q2 July – September 2019
 10,799 referrals across adult, cyp, road hard and Restorative Justice.

 79.56% contacted within 72 hours

 31.79% referrals received were DA related

 Approx. 4.2% accepted immediate, practical or ongoing support

 929 support sessions held

 80.52% reported better able to cope

 80.52% reported improved feeling of safety

 83.85% witness attendance

Voice also had 2 facilities across the county for video link in extreme cases so that 
victims did not have to attend court in person.  CPS did the applications to court for 
video links.
OPCC funding
£142k for Sunflower – high risk DA victims
£200k – Voice to support medium level risk DA victims
£50k for PIPA – Prevent Intimate Partner Abuse – a programme run by NDAS
£30k – Intensive programme for high risk perpetrators
£5k – campaign to promote an environment for support that people can recognise – 
it was thought this was the #cutitout campaign launched recently to give 
hairdressers/barbers/beauticians the skills to recognise and signpost victims of DA 
that may disclose to them.  The launch was attended by approximately 150 people.
MW stated the issues had come up as victims referred to agencies by community 
groups were not getting a good response and felt they were being pushed from pillar 
to post.  
For those reporting crimes, Voice now had a data controller with the police and 
would make every effort to make contact with victims.  Agreements had been made 
with EMAS, NGH and KGH for people that disclosed so Voice could make contact.
Funding for Sunflower had not kept pace and no increase had been asked for to 
funders for the last 10 years.  Funding at the same rate had been secured for the 
next year but the door had also been left open to ask for more and this was currently 
being worked on.
RD stated that the level of service was dictated by the level of funding.  NDAS had 



Northampton Women's Forum Minutes - Tuesday, 3 December 2019

been working at a deficit of £275k last year and they had to dig into reserves.  This 
year would be similar.  However, the Board had agreed to recruit another advice 
worker as they were so busy they could barely answer the phone.  If a victim had 
plucked up the courage to contact them and they didn’t have the resources to 
answer the phone, it was unlikely they would try again.  RD was trying to get enough 
capacity to retain their reputation as it was vitally important to get the confidence of 
victims.
Eve did not get funded as they were a Christian organisation even though they were 
open to all and raised their own funds.
RD stated that it was really difficult to support victims with no recourse to public 
funds and there were generally a lot of complexities in the cases around language 
barriers and faith amongst other things.  Previously NDAS had done what they could 
but resources were now so stretched they really couldn’t.  However, the MHCLG 
had released some funding for safe access for DA victims and NDAS were looking 
to do a bid with Eve and could work in support for those with no recourse.  The 
deadline for submission was 20 January.  Action: RP put RD in touch with 
community groups.
RD stated that if anyone knew of any families who were struggling to buy presents 
for their children to contact NDAS with details of the children’s ages and interests if 
possible.
 

4. BREAST FRIENDS - AWARD WINNING CHARITY PROVIDING PRACTICAL 
AND EMOTIONAL SUPPORT FOR PEOPLE AFFECTED BY BREAST 
CANCER - SALLY WOOD

SW explained that Breast Friends had been set up by Leonie Heard (previous 
winner of Inspirational Woman!) as she had found out, after having been diagnosed 
with breast cancer, that there was little support for those aged 30+.  The Charity had 
been set up to offer peer to peer support.  It has a similar ethos to Voice and worked 
on 3 different levels.
1. Peer to peer support. Private Facebook site where people could talk to others 
with the same issues.  Regular monthly meetings for members with a speaker or 
activity, currently held at the Dapper Sandwich but currently looking for a larger 
venue.  Hold events and help get people gently back into exercise.  Build 
friendships.
2. Practical support for those going through treatment supplying kit bags with natural 
products which had been the gateway to forming the Charity.
3. Awareness raising about checking your own body.  Breast cancer does not yet 
affect women, 400 men are diagnosed each year.
Currently have about 200 members – some move on after treatment but lots stay on 
and help support others and some join the committee and volunteer.  They didn’t do 
counselling but do signpost.
 

5. CONSULTANCY SUPPORT - WITH PARTICULAR INTEREST IN 
SUPPORTING WOMEN IN BUSINESS - SALLY WOOD

SW had previously been a finance director for HMV and had not setup a 
consultancy business and would really like to support women in business.  She had 
joined Federation of Small Businesses who ran a lot of campaigns and did a lot to 



Northampton Women's Forum Minutes - Tuesday, 3 December 2019

support women.  Sally had volunteered to help and would bring anything of interest 
to the Forum.  
 

6. COMMUNITY EXCHANGE
RD reported the #cutitout campaign had been launched.  This campaign was a 
response to the murder in Norfolk where a victim had disclosed to their hairdresser 
she thought her partner was going to murder her and consequently did.  A 
presentation was delivered by the police and other partners so that they would be 
able to recognise victims of domestic abuse and signpost them appropriately.  About 
150 hairdressers, beauticians and barbers had attended the launch event in 
Northampton.  Other events would be rolled out across the county.
NDAS had secured £50k of lottery funding for a pilot scheme with Service 6 and the 
University around ACES (Adverse Childhood Experiences) with a trauma informed 
approach.  It was hoped this would open the door for future funding.
Women and transport – JB reported that the University was the UK hub for 
international research into women and transport.  She would be data gathering and 
the next stage was to set up ‘labs’ to engage with local forums – how women got 
about/public transport/transport poverty/barriers etc.  She wanted to talk to 
community groups to find out how women accessed transport for work and how it 
could be sustainable.  A parliamentary group wanted to do a white paper on it next 
year to include affects on women with a disability, different faiths/ethnicity and trans 
women.  RD told how a London train company was trialling a pilot which gave free 
train journeys to women fleeing domestic abuse to a refuge in a different area.
EL was setting up a Albanian traditional dance group as she wanted young people 
to learn their traditional culture.
SP stated the police wanted the force to be more representative of the community 
and were encouraging more women to join. 
FW and CJ had set up a Women’s Network Group for staff at St Andrew’s and were 
looking for items of interest.  If anyone had anything to include, please send a link to 
forums@northampton.gov.uk who can forward on.
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS
MW reported that the 16 Days of Activism was currently underway with agencies 
going out to local employers, the college and shopping centres with information 
stands.  The consultation for the town centre and Market Square was now on the 
NBC website.  The igloo cinema had free screenings of the Chronicles of Narnia, 
Paddington’s Christmas and Peter Rabbit’s Christmas.  Although the showings were 
free of charge, they still needed to be booked through this link - 
http://www.thedeco.co.uk/events/
NC stated the police were doing some personal safety campaigns in the town centre 
with NBC Community Safety and Operation Lapland had started so more police 
would be visible in the town centre.
Eve had there symposium coming up on 22 January at Highgate House and the 
topic was the complexities of domestic abuse and perpetrators.  Bookings could be 
made on Eventbrite – Eveda.co.uk/symposium. Please could everyone raise 
awareness.
DM told the meeting of the event on December 4th at Spencer Dallington Community 

mailto:forums@northampton.gov.uk
http://www.thedeco.co.uk/events/


Northampton Women's Forum Minutes - Tuesday, 3 December 2019

Centre to celebrate International Day of People with Disabilities.
 

8. NEXT YEAR'S MEETING DATES
21 January – Holding Room
10 March – Holding Room
26 May – Holding Room
21 July – Holding Room
22 September – Holding Room
24 November – Holding Room

All meetings 11am to 1pm 


